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ALL ROUNDERS

Keeping All Rounder Records uniform across the club’s entire competition history (since 1913/14), when Wicket Keeping
and Fielding efforts have been neglected for inclusion in many dismissals, is imprecise. More focus on completing the entire
match report and accurate record taking, inclusive of Wicket Keeping and Fielding dismissals, has occurred since the club
inaugurated the Club Champion Award in 1983/84 and scorers have become more aware of the requirements for the full
recording of matches.

As a general rule — 40 Dismissals is regarded as a benchmark for inclusion in Career Dismissals or Fielding Records, hence
the club identifies the All Rounder status applicable to players who have played 100 or more Games, scored 1000 or more
Runs, taken 50 or more Wickets and taken 40 or more catches and/or dismissals.

The 66 members who have reached this level at the conclusion of the 2020/21 season are recorded on the next page...
An elite group of 19 of these players; perhaps in a sense the clubs true All Rounders, have gone beyond their peers to play

150 or more Games, score 2000 or more runs, take 125 or more Wickets and be involved in 75 more catches and/or
dismissals

150 Gms, 2000 Runs, 125 Wickets & 75 Catches/Dism.

# Name Debut End Gms Runs H.S. | Wkts B.B. | C/D
1 | D.R. Glare 1983/84 - 421 2,119 68* 732 7124 140
2 | R.J. DeCoite ** 1935/36  1990/91 399 8,493 135 205 7/48 108
3 | E.F. Russo ** 1966/67  2009/10 398 7,769 141 198 8/15 142
4 | J.L. Franchi 1978/79  2008/09 357 7,301 111 208 6/14 155
5 | K.L. Hill * 1961/62  2008/09 322 4,269 108* 311 7149 122
6 | R.A. Sevior 1979/80  2011/12 313 6,150 142 332 7/35 129
7 | K.S.Mastertoun | 1967/68  2004/05 312 4,697 148 810 8/17 118
8 | N.E. Butters 1984/85  2019/20 288 2,376 59 393 6/19 116
9 | T.D. Hion 1975/76  2011/12 287 2,208 71 145 5/38 109
10 | W.J. Mclifatrick 1985/86  2009/10 287 2,117 75 399 7/15 89
11 | J.B. Stuart ** 1948/49  1976/77 282 2,376 89 814 8/33 76
12 | 1.J.B. Ewart ** 1945/46  1979/80 269 6,303 167 134 6/34 127
13 | J.A. McGowan 1972/73  2007/08 259 4,431 101* 215 5/30 124
14 | G.C. Salan 1995/96  2018/19 251 7,893 187 375 8/37 148
15 | R.J. Sidebottom | 1966/67  2001/02 201 4,195 103+ 422 8/23 79
16 | A.R. Walters 1976/77  2019/20 193 3,890 140* 183 6/74 135
17 | AJ. Lee 1990/91  2012/13 181 2,640 143 236 6/33 85
18 | A.R. Downs 1990/91  2019/20 178 6,685 234 442 9/60 82
19 | M.V. O’'Dowd 1979/80  1998/99 160 2,910 124* 157 7127 84
20

** Playing Records for these players are incomplete (Over 10 matches) due to missing Scorebooks



100 Gms, 1000 Runs, 50 Wickets & 40 Catches/Dism.

# Name Debut End Gms Runs H.S. | Wkts B.B. | C/D
1 | D.R. Glare 1983/84 - 421 2,119 68* 732 7124 140
2 | M. Catalano 1982/83 - 408 11,776 204 133 5/5 66
3 | R.J. DeCoite ** 1935/36  1990/91 400 8,493 135 205 7148 108
4 | EF.Russo ** 1966/67  2009/10 398 7,769 141 198 8/15 142
5 | J.L. Franchi 1978/79  2008/09 357 7,301 111 208 6/14 155
6 | AW. Goldsmith 1967/68  2010/11 353 3,208 95 108 6/50 176
7 | K.L.Hill = 1961/62  2008/09 322 4,269 108* 311 7149 122
8 | R.A. Sevior 1979/80  2011/12 313 6,150 142 332 7135 129
9 | K.S. Mastertoun 1967/68  2004/05 312 4,697 148 810 8/17 118
10 | N.E. Butters 1984/85  2019/20 288 2,376 59 393 6/19 116
11 | C.H.James 1973/74  2001/02 288 3,527 122+ 506 7/31 70
12 | T.D. Hion 1975/76  2011/12 287 2,208 71 145 5/38 109
13 | W.J. Mclifatrick 1985/86  2009/10 287 2,117 75 399 7115 89
14 | J.B. Stuart 1948/49  1976/77 282 2,376 89 814 8/33 76
15 | 1.J.B. Ewart ** 1945/46  1979/80 269 6,303 167 134 6/34 127
16 | W.R. Pretty 1979/80  2011/12 265 5,150 129 124 5/7 88
17 | KJ. O'Byme 1992/93 - 262 3,537 81* 113 4118 43
18 | J.A. McGowan 1972/73  2007/08 259 4,431 101* 215 5/30 124
19 | G.C. Salan 1995/96  2018/19 251 7,893 187 375 8/37 148
20 | S.J. Flemming 1978/79  2005/06 245 4,736 155+ 75 3/5 68
21 | W.H. Tew = 1933/34  1961/62 242 3,018 101* 391 718 52
22 | R.J. Richards 1976/77  2007/08 207 2,185 58 178 6/67 54
23 | H.M. Tew * 1961/62  1981/82 207 3,829 129 183 8/14 62
24 | M.L. Black 1995/96  2013/14 203 4,021 110 278 7129 60
25 | A.P.Henry 1989/90  2014/15 203 5,012 203 104 5/11 93
26 | R.C.Joyner ** 1959/60  1983/84 201 5,194 109 57 6/6 203
27 | R.J. Sidebottom 1966/67  2001/02 201 4,195 103 422 8/23 79
28 | M.A. Reed 2005/06 - 195 3,957 116 75 435 77
29 | AR. Walters 1976/77  2019/20 193 3,890 140 183 6/74 135
30 | P.D. Waters 1968/69  2004/05 193 2,808 114* 302 7/15 74
31 | S.R.Richardson 2008/09 - 192 3,844 116* 110 4129 120
32 | D.P. Stephenson 1982/83 - 186 2,807 154+ 213 6/3 56
33 | R.G. Batty 1963/64  1995/96 185 1,644 96 228 6/9 60
34 | AJ. Lee 1990/91  2012/13 181 2,640 143 236 6/33 85
35 | AR. Downs 1990/91  2019/20 178 6,685 234 442 9/60 82
36 | G.J. williams 1881/82  1914/15 170 5,090 149 277 9/52 43
37 | M.B. McRae 1964/65  1988/89 168 2,505 107+ 189 6/20 61
38 | R.J. Masterton 1997/98 - 163 2,288 43+ 130 5/8 55
39 | G.L. Thompson 1989/90  2015/16 162 1,155 55 252 7118 54
40 | J.W. Bradbury 2005/06  2018/19 161 1,062 51* 121 6/38 58
41 | MJ. Hall 1997/98  2014/15 161 1,787 88 74 4129 59
42 | M.V. O'Dowd 1979/80  1998/99 160 2,910 124+ 157 7127 84
43 | G.J. Wright 1992/93  2014/15 159 1,422 78* 225 6/113 64
44 | B.P. Wright 1976/77  1996/97 159 2,868 89 80 5/29 40
45 | J. Rohde 1986/87  2018/19 150 2,133 43+ 112 4/12 63
46 | A.J. Mann 1982/83  2001/02 146 1,215 59 72 6/27 76
47 | R.C. Hardingham 1976/77  2001/02 145 2,098 81 74 5/38 76
48 | P.L. Mastertoun 2008/09 - 144 1,835 123 132 5/43 41
49 | R.G. Handley 2003/04  2016/17 143 2,332 123 100 6/16 a7
50 | S.C. Spaulding 1988/89 - 138 4,845 238 63 6/13 66
51 | D.M. Manning 1988/89 - 137 1,660 62~ 72 5/50 85
52 | G.J. Feaver 1970/71  1987/88 136 2,549 116+ 111 7112 58
53 | L.K. Bowyer 1995/96  2014/15 134 3,286 179 8 5/44 50
54 | S.W. Mackey 1968/69  1982/83 131 2,621 127+ 78 6/17 66
55 | K.M. Barclay 1980/81  1996/97 130 1,525 91+ 143 6/48 48
56 | C.B.Dockery 1972/73  2005/06 129 2,177 96 154 7137 57
57 | D.P. Wright 1993/94  2014/15 128 2,334 105 61 6/70 68
58 | A. Catalano 2010/11 - 123 1,563 69 123 7146 39
59 | Ray Calvert 1989/90  1998/99 117 1,776 119 80 6/29 95
60 | A.M. O'Dowd 1985/86  1995/96 114 2,121 101* 300 8/56 41
61 | J.P. Henry 2004/05 - 113 2,779 100* 100 4/21 42
62 | J.R.Hamilton 1973/74  1985/86 112 1,342 92 248 728 40
63 | D.A. Mouy 1973/74  1988/89 112 2,193 120* 82 5/18 67
64 | N.Hardwick 1964/65  1991/92 111 1,854 91 148 7145 a7
65 | D.Duncanson 1975/76  1985/86 110 1,875 77 83 5/43 45
66 | G.J. Pickett ** 1933/34  1944/45 107 1,560 98 57 5/23 132
67 | C.M. Benham 2001/02 - 105 1,196 82 50 6/41 111

** Playing Records for these players are incomplete (Over 10 matches) due to missing Scorebooks



BEST BATTING/BOWLING PERF. BY SEASON

Season Name Score | Xl Name Figures | Xl
1913/14 P.A. Gilchrist 90 1st | P.A. Gilchrist 8/18 1st
1914/15 G.J. Williams 149* 1st | L.A. Smith 9/18 1st

1915/16 - 1919/20: In recess — WW |
1920/21 E.T. Clohesy 55 1st | E.T. Clohesy 6/22 1st
1921/22 G.H. Pickett 51 1st | E.T. Clohesy 7135 1st
1922/23 W.H. Armstrong 74* 1st | G. McRae 10/11 1st
1923/24 G.H. Pickett 75* 1st | E.T. Clohesy 7125 1st
1924/25 L.D. Bear 63* 1st | M.C. Campbell 9/18 1st
1925/26 L.D. Bear 65 1st | G.H. Pickett 6/40 1st
1926/27 A.P. Juniper 89 1st | G.J. Meredith 7/18 1st
1927/28 — 1932/33: In recess — Depression
1933/34 J.R. Rowe 93 1st | E.G. Beaumont 6/10 1st
1934/35 A.G.S. Ford 70 1st | E.G. Beaumont 7123 1st
1935/36 W.H. Tew 87* 1st | R.G. Lumsden 5/14 1st
1936/37 W.H. Tew 88 1st | R.V. Fountain 9/46 1st
1937/38 G.J. Pickett 62 1st | F.R. Heginbotham 7114 1st
1938/39 E.G. Beaumont 103 1st | H.B. Phillips 7116 1st
1939/40 E.G. Beaumont 69 1st | D. Foley 7/12 2nd
1940/41 F.C. Schultz 79* 1st | E.G. Beaumont 6/10 1st
1941/42 W.H. Tew 77* 1st | D.J. Downes 6/31 1st
1942/43 R. Dinsdale 51* 1st | F.E. Emmitt 8/27 1st
1943/44: In recess — WW I
1944/45 D.M. Closs 39 1st | C. Tompkins 6/31 1st
1945/46 L.W. Dinsdale 59 1st | G. Smith 5/21 1st
1946/47 A.J. Bailey 91* 2nd | J.R. Rowe 714 1st
1947/48 J.R.A. Bradley 94* 1st | C.R. Sidebottom 6/12 1st
1948/49 C.R. Sidebottom 98* 1st | A. Kirkpatrick 714 3rd
1949/50 R.M. Dockery 72* 1st | J.R.A. Bradley 713 1st
1950/51 1.J.B. Ewart 62 1st | A.W. Hicks 8/31 1st
1951/52 L.K.B. Ewart 64* 2nd | G.J. Sidebottom 8/18 2nd
1952/53 A. Kirkpatrick 108* 2nd | A. Kirkpatrick 7/36 2nd
1953/54 K.A. Whyte 134 1st | K.A. Whyte 7/19 1st
1954/55 K.A. Whyte 85 1st | M.R. Paton 8/13 2nd
1955/56 K.A. Whyte 106* 1st | K.A. Whyte 9/46 1st
1956/57 D. Forbes 64* 2nd | J.H. Hill 6/13 2nd
1957/58 J.H. Hill 103 2nd | W.J. Kirkpatrick 7121 2nd
1958/59 1.J.B. Ewart 102* 1st | J.B. Stuart 8/33 1st
1959/60 1.J.B. Ewart 167 1st | W.J. Kirkpatrick 8/13 2nd
1960/61 R.J. DeCoite 105* 1st | I.C. Light 6/13 1st
1961/62 R.C. Joyner 101 2nd | K. Mutimer 7143 2nd
1962/63 D. Merritt 91 1st | J. Fargie 7112 1st
1963/64 B.F. Joyner 86* 1st | J.B. Stuart 7/36 1st
1964/65 H.M. Tew 126 2nd | H.M. Tew 8/14 2nd
1965/66 R. Spark 117~ 1st | J.B. Stuart 7127 1st
1966/67 R.J. DeCoite 133* 2nd | G. Smith 8/29 3rd
1967/68 1.J.B. Ewart 114 1st | J.B. Stuart 8/33 2nd
1968/69 R.J. DeCoite 135 2nd | P. Martin 6/18 3rd
1969/70 P.D. Ballam 130 2nd | E.F. Russo 8/15 3rd
1970/71 E.F. Russo 128* 3rd | K.S. Mastertoun 7/16 3rd
1971/72 1.J.B. Ewart 125 2nd | K.S. Mastertoun 8/17 2nd
1972/73 R.A. Ballam 131 1st | K.S. Mastertoun 7/9 1st
1973/74 G.L. Mastertoun 100 2nd | K.S. Mastertoun 7149 1st
1974/75 R.A. Ballam 119 1st | D.A. Burgess Snr. 7121 4th
1975/76 T.L. Price 125 3rd | A. Gellie 7116 3rd
1976/77 E.F. Russo 141 4th | D.K. Burgess Jnr. 7141 4th
1977/78 R. Lienert 118* 2nd | C.H. James 7/31 1st
1978/79 I.C. Clarke 132 1st | A.R. Malmborg 8/36 5th
1979/80 S.W. Mackey 127* 3rd | G.J. Feaver 6/29 6th
1980/81 M.J. Kirkpatrick 128* 2nd | K.L. Hill 7/49 3rd
1981/82 L.A. Hamilton 127 1st | G. Stephens 7119 4th
1982/83 R.J. Blythe 144 4th | M.D. Beyer 7/18 1st
1983/84 G. Stephens 144 5th | J.R. Hamilton 7/28 3rd
1984/85 H. Bromley 125* 3rd | A.R. Malmborg 8/36 4th
1985/86 M.J. Kirkpatrick 101 3rd | AAM. O'Dowd 712 5th
1986/87 M.J. Kirkpatrick 115* 5th | C.B. Dockery 7197 2nd
1987/88 D.P. Stephenson 154* 4th | K.S. Mastertoun 7116 4th
1988/89 S.C. Spaulding 166 1st | AM. O’'Dowd 8/56 3rd



BEST BATTING/BOWLING PERF. BY SEASON (Cont )

Season

Name

1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21

2021/22

K.S. Mastertoun
A.P. Henry

S.J. Flemming
A.R. Downs
A.R. Walters
A.L. Smith

M. Catalano
K.C. Howell
S.J. Flemming
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
C.W. Nel

A. Binns

C.R. Brewster
A.J. Lee

D.P. Wright
A.P. Henry
R.G. Handley
J.J. Bradbury
L.K. Bowyer

A. Beekhuyzen
S.C. Spaulding
G.C. Salan
G.C. Salan

A. McKenna
G.C. Salan

J.J. Bradbury
J.E. Delaney
S.R. Richardson
G.J. Kalisperis
J.J. Bradbury
E.D. Greenall (=)
S.R. Richardson (=)

Score
148
203*
155+
234
140*
244+
204*
186*
136
189
109
149
144
111*
125
105
138
123
133
179*
175
238
187
150
106
156*
123
162
116*
105*
125 R/H
103*
103*

XI
2nd
1st
4th
1st
4th
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
3rd
2nd
1st
4th
1st
2nd
1st
3rd
3rd
5th
3rd
3rd
3rd
1st
2nd
2nd
4th
1st
6th
6th

Name

Rob Calvert
A. Hawken
A.R. Downs
K. Boatman
K. Boatman
S.D. O’Byrne
A.R. Downs
G.C. Salan
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
G.L. Thompson
M.L. Black
W.M. Duke
D.R. Glare
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
B.J. Simpson
A. Beekhuyzen
D.W. Anstey
D.W. Anstey
M.J. Butters
R.G. Handley
J.H. Bradley
L.R. Callaghan
R.G. Handley
P.T. Mannaert
A. Catalano
T.J. Parker
D.K. Jones

J. Wheeler

Figures
7/18

7/9
7/39
7/38
8/42
177
8/53
7/32
8/37
8/41
9/60
7/18
7/29
7/28
7124
7/30
7/36
7/15
6/37
6/29
6/64
6/15
6/65
6/13
7/15
7/56
6/22
6/42
7/46
7/73
6/53

5/9

5th
5th
1st
6th
5th
4th
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
3rd
1st
4th
2nd
1st
1st
1st
4th
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
6th




ALL ROUND DOUBLES
1000 Runs & 100 Wickets (61)

# Name Gms Runs Wkts | G | # Name Gms Runs Wkts | G
1 K.A. Whyte * 26 1,040 102 26 33 G.J. Feaver 136 2,549 111 98
2 A.R. Downs 178 6,685 442 35 34 1.J.B. Ewart * 269 6,303 134 102
3 G.C. Salan 251 7,893 375 39 35 M.B. McRae * 168 2,505 189 102
4 R.J. Sidebottom 201 4,195 422 42 36 G.J. Wright 159 1,422 225 103
5 E.G. Beaumont * 59 1,323 196 45 37 M.J. Felmingham * 117 1,625 121 106
6 F.W. Carrington * 96 2,570 184 a7 38 A Kirkpatrick * 111 1,092 210 108
7 M.V. O’Dowd 160 2,910 157 47 39 R.J. Richards 207 2,185 178 108
8 A.M. O’'Dowd 114 2,121 300 51 40 R.G. Batty 185 1,644 228 110
9 E.E. Lording * 85 2,060 129 52 41  J.P. Henry 113 2,779 100 113
10 W.H.Tew* 242 3,018 391 56 42 P.L. Mastertoun 144 1,835 132 118
11 D.A. Burgess Snr* 94 1,459 185 58 43 S.M. Colakidis 129 2,086 101 122
12 E.F. Russo * 398 7,769 198 59 44 W.J. Kirkpatrick * 151 2,311 125 123
13 B.J. Simpson 69 1,327 106 61 45  J. Rohde 150 2,133 112 124
14  D.G. Mcintyre 66 1,287 139 62 46 D.R. Glare 421 2,119 732 125
15  G.J. Williams * 170 5,090 277 63 47  C.H. James 288 3,527 506 128
16  A.R. Walters 193 3,890 183 64 48  J.W. Bradbury 161 1,062 121 131
17  D.P. Stephenson 186 2,807 213 65 49  W.J. Mcllfatrick 287 2,117 399 135
18 J. McMahon * 81 1,539 135 66 50 R.G.Handley 143 2,332 100 140
19 C.R. Sidebottom * 72 1,070 111 68 51 J.B. Stuart * 282 2,376 814 143
20 K.S. Mastertoun 312 4,697 810 73 52  G.L. Thompson 162 1,155 252 147
21 E.D. Selman * 103 1,303 147 73 53 S.R. Richardson 192 3,844 110 151
22 N. Hardwick 111 1,854 148 77 54  T.D. Hion 287 2,208 145 153
23  M.L. Black 203 4,021 278 79 55 R.A. Sevior 313 6,150 332 168
24 AlJ. Lee 181 2,640 236 83 56  A.P.Henry 203 5,012 104 181
25 H.M. Tew* 207 3,829 183 83 57 R.J. DeCoite * 400 8,493 205 200
26  P.D. Waters 193 2,808 302 83 58  W.R. Pretty 265 5,150 124 201
27 C.B. Dockery 129 2,177 154 86 59  J.L. Franchi 357 7,301 208 206
28  J.R. Hamilton 112 1,342 248 87 60 K.J. O'Byrne 262 3,537 113 213
29  K.L. Hill* 322 4,269 311 87 61 M. Catalano 402 11,648 133 302
30 K.M. Barclay 130 1,525 143 92
31  J.A. McGowan 259 4,431 215 93
32 A Catalano 123 1,563 123 95
2000 Runs & 200 Wickets (20)

# Name Gms Runs Wkts | G | # Name Gms Runs Wkts | G

1 A.R. Downs 178 6,685 442 69 12 K.L. Hill* 322 4,269 311 184

2 R.J. Sidebottom 201 4,195 422 86 | 13 C.H.James 288 3,527 506 204

3 AM. O'Dowd 114 2,121 300 108 | 14 R.A. Sevior 313 6,150 332 233

4 G.C. Salan 251 7,893 375 113 15 J.B. Stuart * 282 2,376 814 235

5  G.J. Williams * 170 5,090 277 120 | 16  J.A. McGowan 259 4,431 215 237

6 M.L. Black 203 4,021 278 131 17  W.J. Mcllifatrick 287 2,117 399 273

7 P.D. Waters 193 2,808 302 142 18 J.L. Franchi 357 7,301 208 345

8 K.S. Mastertoun 312 4,697 810 153 19 R.J. DeCoite * 400 8,493 205 362

9 AJ. Lee 181 2,640 236 157 20 D.R.Glare 421 2,119 732 371

10 W.H.Tew* 242 3,018 391 163

11  D.P. Stephenson 186 2,807 213 166

3000 Runs & 300 Wickets (8)

# Name Gms Runs Wkts | G | # Name Gms Runs Wkts | G
1 A.R. Downs 178 6,685 442 105 6 C.H. James 288 3,527 506 254
2 R.J. Sidebottom 201 4,195 422 134 7 R.A. Sevior 313 6,150 332 298
3 G.C. Salan 251 7,893 375 183 8 K.L. Hill * 322 4,269 311 313
4 K.S. Mastertoun 312 4,697 810 214
5 W.H. Tew * 242 3,018 391 242

4000 Runs & 400 Wickets (3)

# Name Gms Runs Wkts | G | # Name Gms Runs Wkts | G
1
2

A.R. Downs 178 6,685 442 145 3 K.S. Mastertoun 312 4,697 810 254
R.J. Sidebottom 201 4,195 422 188

NOTE: The “G” figure is the number of games it took the player to reach their double milestone, while it is likely that those marked * could
have reached the target earlier; however, match details are missing from some of their respective careers that prevent this from being
confirmed, while those records highlighted have reached the next increment of Runs & Wickets




Over 250 Runs & 25 Wickets in a Season

Name
P.A. Gilchrist
F.W. Carrington
L.A. Smith
G.J. Williams
G.H. Pickett
J.R. Rowe
G.J. Pickett
W.H. Tew
E.G. Beaumont
W.H. Tew
E.G. Beaumont
D.J. Downes
F.R. Heginbotham
W.H. Tew
J.R.A. Bradley
1.J.B. Ewart
G.C. Kirkpatrick
A. Kirkpatrick
K.A. Whyte
M.J. Felmingham
M.R. Paton
K.A. Whyte
W.J. Kirkpatrick
H.M. Tew
G. Evans
W.J. Kirkpatrick
D.G. Mcintyre
K.S. Mastertoun
E.F. Russo
E.F. Russo
M.B. McRae
D.J. McMillan
R.J. Sidebottom
K.S. Mastertoun
R. Lienert
R.J. Sidebottom
G.J. Feaver
S.W. Mackey
D.G. Robertson
B. Philip
G. Stephens
P.D. Waters
M.V. O'Dowd
A.R. Malmborg
K.S. Mastertoun
A.M. O'Dowd
S.C. Spaulding
K.S. Mastertoun
W. Anderson

Most occurrences 250 Runs & 25 Wkts in a Season
Player

XI's
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st, 2nd
1st
1st
1st
2nd
3rd
2nd
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
1st, 2nd
1st, 2nd
1st, 2nd, 3rd
1st, 2nd, 3rd
1st
3rd
3rd
3rd
1st
1st, 2nd
1st
1st
1st, 2nd
1st
2nd, 3rd, 6th
1st, 2nd, 3rd
4th, 5th
1st
5th
2nd, 3rd, 5th
5th
2nd, 3rd
1st, 2nd, 4th
3rd, 4th
1st
2nd, 3rd
3rd, 4th, 5th

A.R. Downs
K.S. Mastertoun
G.C. Salan

M.L. Black

w o1 O

Seas
1913/14
1914/15
1914/15
1914/15
1923/24
1933/34
1936/37
1936/37
1938/39
1938/39
1939/40
1939/40
1940/41
1941/42
1946/47
1948/49
1948/49
1952/53
1953/54
1954/55
1954/55
1955/56
1959/60
1964/65
1965/66
1967/68
1967/68
1969/70
1969/70
1970/71
1971/72
1971/72
1975/76
1977/78
1977/78
1978/79
1979/80
1981/82
1981/82
1983/84
1983/84
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1987/88
1987/88
1989/90
1989/90
1993/94

#
11

R
271
542
295
910
>294
>287
>376
>276
360
>254
401
>250
>242
>230
>276
>232
>218
>232
>450
313
>220
385
>286
>235
259
262
436
329
251
285
257
401
301
>247
272
267
422
>246
298
489
526
299
328
>245
>248
398
581
379
266

Player
W.H. Tew

W. Anderson
E.G. Beaumont
W.J. Kirkpatrick

W
74
27
87
>23
>26
>56
>25
>24
55
>32
46
>38
>30
>27
>28
49
53
>31
63
27
>51
42
>36
>29
>22
28
33
60
36
39
>23
25
43
32
38
33
44
29
39
>24
28
42
33
>23
36
49
29
>23
29

#
3
2
2
2

Name
W. Anderson
A.R. Downs
C.H. James
K.S. Mastertoun
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
A.M. O’'Dowd
A.R. Downs
A.L. Smith
A.R. Downs
G.C. Salan
G. Patterson
A.R. Downs
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs
G. Patterson
D.M. Goodger
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs
G.C. Salan
C.l. Springett
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
M.L. Black
M.L. Black
S. Hickox
R.A. Sevior
M.L. Black
A. Beekhuyzen
G.C. Salan
M. Farrukh
B.R. Galvin

Player
A.M. O’'Dowd

G. Patterson
E.F. Russo
R.J. Sidebottom

XI's
5th
1st
2nd

2nd, 3rd, 4th
1st
1st
1st
4th
1st
1st
1st
1st
4th, 5th, 6th
1st
1st
1st
1st, 3rd, 4th, 5th
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st, 2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
5th
1st
3rd
5th, 6th
1st
1st

Seas
1994/95
1990/01
1990/91
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1993/94
1994/95
1994/95
1995/96
1995/96
1995/96
1996/97
1996/97
1992/93
1996/97
1997/98
1997/98
1998/99
1998/99
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2003/04
2005/06
2005/06
2005/06
2006/07
2009/10
2011/12
2012/13
2015/16

# Player #
2 | K.A. Whyte 2
2
2
2

R
>245
336
313
322
536
533
495
430
683
640
359
441
534
492
577
533
394
301
261
521
493
256
451
486
459
354
465
396
252
331
621
496
276

39
35
27
34
51
33
38
27
28
31
27
25
37
44
36
33
25
27
38
45
31
29
38
26
26
25
>23
33
28
28
26
28
33



Over 300 Runs & 30 Wkts in a Season

Name XI's Seas R
E.G. Beaumont 1st 1938/39 360
E.G. Beaumont (1.) 1st 1939/40 401
K.A. Whyte (1.) 1st 1953/54  >450
K.A. Whyte 1st 1955/56 385
D.G. Mclintyre 1st 1967/68 436
K.S. Mastertoun 3rd 1969/70 329
R.J. Sidebottom 1st 1975/76 301
G.J. Feaver (1.) 2nd, 3rd, 6th ~ 1979/80 422
M.V. O'Dowd 5th 1984/85 328
A.M. O'Dowd 3rd, 4th 1987/88 398
A.R. Downs 1st 1990/01 336
K.S. Mastertoun 2nd, 3rd, 4th 1990/91 322
A.R. Downs (1.) 1st 1991/92 536
A.R. Downs 1st 1992/93 533
A.R. Downs 1st 1993/94 495

W
55
46
63
42
33
60
43
%
33
49
35
34
51
33
38

Name
A.L. Smith
G. Patterson
A.R. Downs (1.)
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs (1.)
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs
R.A. Sevior

XI's
1st
4th, 5th, 6th
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
5th

Seas
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1996/97
1998/99
1998/99
1999/00
2005/06

R
640
534
492
577
521
493
451
396

31
37
ﬂ
36
45
31
38
33

(1.) Over 400 Runs & 40 Wickets in a season E.G. Beaumont (1), A.R. Downs (3), G.J. Feaver (1) & K.A. Whyte (1)

Most Runs (>50) & Wickets (>8) in the same Match

# Name
1 L.A. Smith

2 J.R.Beck

3 E.G. Beaumont (1.)
4  E.G. Beaumont
5 1.J.B. Ewart

6 M.R. Paton

7  R.J. Sidebottom
8 C.B. Dockery

9 C.B. Dockery
10 A.M. O’Dowd
11 A.R.Downs (1.)
12 B.J. Simpson
13

14

15

Xl
1St
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
4th
4th
5th
1St
4th

Dates
20/2 & 27/2/1915
28/2 & 7/3/1925
4/2 & 11/2/1939
27/1 & 3/2/1940
19/3 & 30/3/1949
11/12 & 18/12/1954
15, 16 & 22/3/1975
26/1 & 2/2/1985
9/2 & 16/2/1985
19/10 & 26/10/1985
30/11 & 7/12/1991
12/1 & 19/1/2008

Century & 5 Wkts/4 Dism. in the same Match

# Name

1 L.A. Smith (2.)
2 E.G. Beaumont
3 H.M. Tew

4  R.J. Sidebottom
5 R.C. Joyner

6 E.F. Russo

7 R. Lienert

8 D.A. Mouy

9 A.R. Downs

10 A.J. Crompton
11 A.L. Smith

12 G.C. Salan

13 L.R. Callaghan
14 J.J. Bradbury (3.)
15

Xl
lst
1st
2nd
1st
1st
3rd
2nd
5th
lst
1st
lst
5th
2nd
1st

Dates
24/4 & 1/5/1915
4/2 & 11/2/1939
20/3 & 21/3/1965
2/11 & 9/11/1968
30/11 & 7/12/1968
23/1 & 30/1/1971
10/12 & 17/12/1977
8/12 & 15/12/1979
11/12 & 18/12/1993
29/1 & 5/2/1994
28/1 & 4/2/1995
4/2 & 11/2/2012
6/12 & 13/12/2014
5/10 & 12/10/2019

Rnd Opponent Runs WKkts Figs
10 Warrandyte 51 (26 & 25%) 10 5/23 & 5/42
10 Ringwood Churches 55 (33* & 22) 10 8/34 & 2/51
9 Gembrook 103 9 5/28 & 4/42
8 Lilydale 75 (67 & 8) 10 5/17 & 5/45

S/F Upper FTG 65* 10 6/34 & 4/17
6 Upper FTG 66 11 8/13 & 3/17
G/F FTG Footballers 66 (28 & 38) 10 4/31 & 6/34
9 Tecoma 55 (5 & 50%) 10 7137 & 3/43
10 Bluebirds 62 (15 & 47) 10 7/55 & 3/37
3 Knox 54 14 7128 & 7/2
6 FTG Footballers 99 (8 & 91%) 12 7/39 & 5/76
8 Knox Gardens 74 (46 & 29) 10 6/27 & 4/19
Rnd Opponent Runs Wkts/Dism. Figs
14 Doncaster Heights 108 7 7/8
9 Gembrook 103 5 5/28

G/F St. Stephens 126 5 5/27
3 Bayswater 104 5 5/19
5 The Basin 103 5 5/35
8 St. Joseph’s 128* 5 5/66
8 Rowville 118* 6 6/63
7 Rowville 112* 5 5/18
6 East Ringwood 130 5 5/33
9 Knox Gardens 106* 5 5/8
9 Lilydale 244* 6 6/42
8 Eildon Park 187 5 5/40
7 Upper FTG 104* 5 5/14
1 Mountain Gate 125 R/H 4 Dism. All Ct.

(1.) The closest any player has come to scoring 100 runs and taking 10 Wickets in the same match, although a special mention must
go to George McRae, who in December 1922 top scored in the 1st X| effort of 146 against Wantirna with 48, and then proceeded to take
all the wickets that fell to the bowlers in an outright victory. With one wicket Run Out he took the remaining 19 for just 30 runs including
innings figures of 9/19 & 10/11 in without any doubt, the greatest bowling performance in club history

(2.) The only time a player has made a Century and taken 2 7 Wickets in an Innings in the same match, though Jack McMahon; 98
& 8/23 in 1907 (1st XI), Ron Lienert; 118* & 6/63 in 1977 (2" XI) and Tony Smith; 244* & 6/42 in 1995 (1st XI) all came within a whisker

(3.) The first and only time (on record) a player has made a Century and taken 2 4 Dismissals in an Innings in the same match
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Fifty & 5 Wickets/4 Dism. in the same Match

Player
G.J. Williams

E.E. Lording
E.E. Lording
G.J. Williams
E.E. Lording
C.A. Williams
G.J. Williams

J. McMahon
V.F. Carey
V.F. Carey

L.A. Smith

E.T. Clohesy
G.H. Pickett
E.G. Beaumont
G.J. Pickett
E.G. Beaumont
E.G. Beaumont
F.R. Heginbotham
A. Kirkpatrick
W.H. Tew
I.J.B. Ewart
K.A. Whyte
M.R. Paton
K.A. Whyte
J.B. Stuart
W.J. Kirkpatrick
G.R. Evans

J. Mutimer
D.G. Mcintyre
M.B. McRae
P.A. Smith
D.A. Burgess Snr
C.H. James
R.C. Joyner

R. Lienert

J.R. Hamilton
1.J.B. Ewart (1.)
G.J. Feaver
|.J.B. Ewart

G. Stephens
K.S. Mastertoun
P.D. Waters
C.B. Dockery
A.M. O’'Dowd (2.)
A.M. O'Dowd
A.M. O'Dowd
A.M. O'Dowd
A.M. O'Dowd
S.C. Spaulding
Ray Calvert (3.)
G. Ennis

A.R. Downs
Ray Calvert
A.R. Downs
A.R. Wallters
A.R. Downs

W. Anderson
A.L. Smith
A.R. Downs
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs

Xl
151
1St
qst
1St
lSt
1St
1Sl
qst
151
lSt
qst
151
qst
1St
1Sl
qst
151
lSt
3rd
1Sl
2nd
151
2nd
qst
1Sl
2nd
2nd
2nd
qst
151
3rd
4th
2nd
qst
2nd
3rd
Bth
Bth
Bth
4th
4th
5th
4th
Gth
5th
4th
3rd
4th
lSt
2nd
3rd
lSt
3rd
1St
4th
1Sl
5th
1St
1Sl
qst
151
1St
qst

Dates
10/4/1886
23/2/1889
4/11/1890

27/12/1890
28/2/1891
26/12/1892
16/2/1895
19/10/1907
13/12/1912
8/2/1913
23/1 & 30/1/1915
8/3/1921
13/1 & 20/1/1923
7/10 & 14/10/1933
13/3 & 20/3/1937
12/11 & 19/11/1938
2711 & 3/2/1940
8/3 & 15/3/1941
22/1 & 29/1/1949
19/3 & 20/3/1949
19/3 & 20/3/1949
6/3 & 8/3/1954
11/12 & 18/12/1954
12/11 & 19/11/1955
22/1 & 29/1/1956
8/2 & 15/2/1958
27/11 & 4/12/1965
5/2 & 12/2/1966

12/3, 19/3 & 26/3/1966

5/2 & 12/2/1972
3/11 & 10/11/1973
25/1 & 1/2/1975
8/2 & 15/2/1975
15/11 & 22/11/1975
29/10 & 5/11/1977
26/11 & 3/12/1977
27/10 & 3/11/1979
24/11 & 1/12/1980
8/3 & 10/3/1980
10/10/1981
9/1 & 16/1/1982
17/11 & 24/11/1984
26/1 & 2/2/1985
19/10 & 26/10/1985
8/2 & 15/2/1986
10/10/1987
14/11 & 21/11/1987
9/1 & 16/1/1988
4/11 & 11/11/1989
1/12 & 8/12/1990
23/2 & 1/3/1991
30/11 & 7/12/1991
30/11 & 7/12/1991
13/3 & 20/3/1993
30/10 & 6/11/1993
13/11 & 20/11/1993
12/11 & 19/11/1994
25/2 & 4/3/1995
16/3 & 23/3/1996
22/2 & 1/3/1997
27/11 & 4/12/1999
25/2 & 4/3/2000
17,18 & 24/3/2001

Opponent

Narre Warren
Narre Warren
Avenue

Lilydale
Sargood, Butler & Co.
Nth. Melbourne Rovers
Bayswater
Belgrave
Melbourne Yards
Emerald
Blackburn ‘B’
Emerald
Bayswater
Macclesfield
Gembrook (S/F)
Gembrook
Lilydale

Croydon
Scoresby

The Basin (S/F)
Upper FTG (S/F)
Scoresby (S/F)
Upper Ferntree Gully
Lysterfield

FTG Footballers
St. Johns
Menzies Creek
Monbulk

Church of Christ (G/F)
Upwey Tecoma
Bayswater

St. Josephs
Mountain Gate
Wantirna South
South Belgrave
Rowville
Belgrave
Bluebirds
Bluebirds (S/F)
Belgrave

FTG Footballers
Boronia Sports
Tecoma

Knox

Menzies Creek
Belgrave

Upper Ferntree Gully
South Belgrave
Belgrave
Knoxfield

Eildon Park

FTG Footballers
Upwey

Upwey (G/F)
East Ringwood
Knox City
Bayswater Park
Parkwood
Norwood (G/F)
Wantirna South
Templeton
Kilsyth

Kilsyth (G/F)

(1.) 1.J.B. Ewart took 8 Dismissals in the Match as a Wicket Keeper
(2.) A.M. O’'Dowd took 7 Wickets in each Innings of the match — 7/2 & 7/28
(3.) Ray Calvert took 7 Catches in the Match as a Fieldsman

Runs Wkts/Dism. Figs
85 5 5/<27
81 5 5/9
55* 7 7/28
65 5 5/<10
54* 6 6/17
53 5 5/26
61 6 6/15
98 8 8/23
69* 5 5/45
88 6 6/15
62 6 6/19
55 6 6/27
64 5 5/8
64* 5 5/6
61 5 5/40
88 7 7/33
67 5 5/17
61 5 5/24
51 6 6/31
52* 6 6/27
65 6 6/34
58 5 5/53
66 8 8/13
62 6 6/13
5g* 5 5/39
60 5 5/15
84 6 6/85
64 5 5/26
83* 5 5/79
52 6 6/38
57 7 7/70
54 6 6/65
84 5 5/93
66 5 Dism. All Ct.
85* 6 6/19
92 5 5/17
98 5 Dism. 4C, 1S
52 5 5/57
86 4 Dism. 2C, 2S
57+ 7 7/19
50* 5 5/18
77 5 5/42
50* 7 7137
54 14 712
52 5 5/55
52* 5 5/11
59* 5 5/16
58 5 5/30
86 6 6/13
78 4 Dism. All Ct.
53 5 5/81
91* 7 7/39
81* 6 6/29
94 7 7166
66 4 Dism. All Ct.
90 5 5/57
69 5 5/58
84 4 Dism. All Ct.
78 8 8/53
64 5 5/37
63 6 6/36
68 5 5/26
68 5 5/65
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64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
7
78
79
80

Fifty & 5 Wkts/4 Dism.

Player Xl
B. Baker 5th
J. Moore 3rd
M. Teofilo 1st
J.J. Bradbury 2nd
B.J. Simpson 3rd
T. McCarthy (1.) 3rd
C.M. Benham 4th
G.C. Salan (2.) 2nd
C.M. Benham 4th
P.A. Van Dyk 4th
P.A. Van Dyk 4th
R.G. Handley 1st
A. Catalano 2nd

(1.) T. McCarthy broke the 31 XI Club Record for Dismissals in an Innings

In the same Match (Cont.)

Dates Opponent
22/12/2001 North United Lyons
15/10 & 22/10/2005 Knoxfield
9/12 & 16/12/2006 Knoxfield
27/10 & 3/11/2007 Aura Vale
713 & 8/3/2009 Knoxfield (S/F)
30/1 & 6/2/2010 Eildon Park
27/2/2010 Upper FTG

5/2 & 12/2/2011
23/11 & 30/11/2013
19/1 & 26/1/2013
18/1 & 25/1/2014
14/1 & 21/1/2017
27/1 & 3/2/2018

FTG Footballers

St. Johns/Tecoma
Knox/Boronia Churches
Knoxfield

Monbulk

Eildon Park

(2.) G.C. Salan also took 4/11 in a magnificent all round performance in a One Day game

Runs Wkts/Dism. Figs
50* 6 6/46
59 5 5/34
50 5 Dism. All Ct.
80 4 Dism. 2C, 2S
52 5 5/49
55 6 Dism. All Ct.
70 4 Dism. All Ct.
99 4 Dism. All Ct.
82 4 Dism. All Ct.
53 6 6/22
60 5 5/56
51 5 5/51
59* 7 7146

Multiple Fifty & 5 Wkts/4 Dism. in the same Match

# Player # Player

7 A.R.Downs 2 P.A.Van Dyk
5 AM. O'Dowd 2 C.M. Benham
3 1.J.B. Ewart 2 G.C. Ssalan

3 E.G. Beaumont 2 Ray Calvert
3 G.J. Williams 2 K.A. Whyte

3 E.E. Lording 2 V.F. Carey

Fifty & Hat Trick in the same Match

The only time this feat has occurred in Club history was when E.G. (Ted) Beaumont scored 58 in the 15t XI teams score of 7/260
Dec. on Day 1 of the match (10/2/1934). The match resumed on Day 2 (17/2/1934) with Ted taking 2/3 and helped dismiss Upwey
for 53 in their 1st Innings, with one batsman absent.

The Ferntree Gully Captain, George Meredith had no hesitation in sending Upwey back in, and in their 2" Innings they were
dismissed for the lowest score even made against the FTGCC. They were dismissed for just 5 Runs, with two batsmen absent; one
had been felled by Beaumont in their 15t Innings and could not bat in their 2" Innings.

Beaumont’s figures in their 2" innings were 4/4 including a Hat Trick, while Jol Rowe took 3/1 and there was one Run Out.
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